# NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

### By-laws under the Darwin Port Authority Act

The Darwin Port Authority, in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by section 48 of the *Darwin Port Authority Act*, on 1 September 1999 made the following bylaws and, for the purposes of section 63(2)(a) of the *Interpretation Act*, authorised Barry Kevin Berwick, the Acting Chief Executive Officer to sign them.

Dated 1 September 1999.

Barry Berwick Acting Chief Executive Officer

<sup>\*</sup> Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 22 September 1999.

Government Printer of the Northern Territory

Price \$0.75

#### AMENDMENTS OF PORT BY-LAWS

### 1. Fee for pilotage exemption certificate

By-law 36 of the Port By-laws is amended -

- (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) "\$76.56" and substituting "\$440.00"; and
- (b) by omitting from paragraph (b) "\$164.33" and substituting "\$990.00".

### 2. Fee for renewal of pilotage exemption certificate

By-law 36C of the Port By-laws is amended by omitting clause (2)(c) and substituting the following:

"(c) a fee of \$205.00.".

### 3. Pilotage rates exemption fee

By-law 36F of the Port By-laws is amended by omitting "4.98" and "70.87" and substituting "30.00" and "450.00", respectively.

#### 4. Schedule 2

Schedule 2 to the Port By-laws is amended -

- (a) by omitting from item 1 "2.13 cents" (twice occurring) and substituting "2.50 cents";
- (b) by omitting from item 1 "16.01 cents" and substituting "16.15"; and
- (c) by omitting from item 1 "17.04 cents" and substituting "17.50".

#### 5. Schedule 3

Schedule 3 to the Port By-laws is amended -

- (a) by omitting from item 8 "\$109.91" and substituting "\$110.00";
- (b) by omitting from item 8 "\$226.23" and substituting "\$230.00";
- (c) by omitting from item 8 "\$76.83" and substituting "\$80.00"; and
- (d) by omitting from item 8 "\$151.00" and substituting "\$155.00".

## Port By-laws

6. Schedule 4

Schedule 4 to the Port By-laws is amended –

- (a) by omitting from item 2 "3 cents" and substituting "3.50 cents";
- (b) by omitting from item 3 "5.02 cents" and substituting "5.50 cents"; and
- (c) by omitting from item 7 "5.02 cents" and substituting "5.50 cents".